
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date:  February 6, 2024 

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award: 

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):

Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)

*Project Title/Description:

Pima County – SPRING Initiative for an Equitable and Healthy Community

*Purpose:

Strengthen the Pima County Health Department’s workforce and foundational capacity to ensure a well-equipped, prepared, and supported 
workforce who are able to deliver effective, equity-focused programs, policies and practices through strong community and educational 
partnerships. This investment in building the department’s foundational capabilities will strengthen workforce planning, core systems 
including data and informatics, performance management and continuous improvement and services as required for accreditation. 

Grant funding is divided into A1 and A2 classifications.  Classification A1 focuses on improving the workforce of the Pima County Health 
Department (PCHD), specifically in the recruitment, retention, support, and training of the public health workforce.  Strategy A2 focuses on 
strengthening the foundational capabilities of PCHD, specifically in strengthening systems, processes, and policies. The original grant provided 
all of the A1 funding for five years and A2 funding for the first year.  Amendment #1 adds A2 funding for Year 2 in the amount of $1,076,426.  

*Procurement Method:

This grant contract is a non-Procurement contract and not subject to Procurement rules.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Funding will be used to implement Component A2 of the SPRING initiative for an equitable and healthy community.  The overall SPRING 
initiative is focused on:  
S- Strengthening the existing and future public health workforce through enhanced, equity-focused policies and practices to recruit, hire,
train, sustain and grow the workforce
P- Partnering to grow the public health workforce pipeline and expand community engagement to more effectively address health priorities
R- Resilience-building among workers and within communities of focus
I- Investing in data infrastructure and public health informatics, operations, and foundational capabilities to improve organizational
effectiveness and efficiency
N- Developing new, data-informed, equity-focused service delivery and staffing models
G- Growing a confident, capable, resilient, and empowered workforce that reflects the diversity of the communities we serve

*Public Benefit:

Greater investment in PCHD’s workforce, data systems and core infrastructure will lead to improved health outcomes in historically 
underserved communities, and advance health equity within the County. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

PCHD will develop an evaluation plan with performance measures in Spring 2024. Anticipated outcomes for the Foundational Capabilities 
component, also known as Strategy A2, will include: 
• Improve workforce planning through an analysis of current staffing, training and policies
• Build system capacity to ensure integration of equity-focused and community engagement efforts across the department
• Strengthen data and health IT systems capacity to make data more accessible, equity-focused, actionable, and interoperable
• Amplify performance management and continuous improvement  to support the department’s accreditation status
• Enhance internal capacity for monitoring and evaluating performance

*Retroactive:

Yes.  The Health Department created a Budget Narrative for strategy A2, budget period 2, which was approved for $1,076,419.  The Notice of 
Award was received early in December 2023. Acceptance of the award amendment is being sent to the BOS at the first meeting available after 
budget discussion with the funder. If not accepted, the Health Department will have fewer funds to implement this project. 




















